
  

 

Meeting of the  

EXTRAORDINARY  

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 2 November 2010 at 6.00 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Meeting Room M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 

Chair:  Councillor Kabir Ahmed Weavers; 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Carlo Gibbs Bethnal Green North; 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley-By-Bow; 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed East India & Lansbury; 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed East India & Lansbury; 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed Mile End & Globe Town; 
Councillor Lutfa Begum Limehouse; 
Councillor Zara Davis Millwall; 
Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town; 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque St Katharine's & Wapping; 
Councillor Aminur Khan Whitechapel; 
Councillor Harun Miah Shadwell; 
Councillor Oliur Rahman St Dunstan's & Stepney Green; 
Councillor David Snowdon Millwall; 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Mile End & Globe Town; 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 November 2010 
 

6.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. MINUTES  3 - 6  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Extraordinary 
Licensing Committee held on 31st August 2010 as an 
accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

  

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

4 .1 Licensing Act 2003 - Three Year Review   7 - 150 All Wards; 

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\9\AI00026902\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in a matter if (a), (b) and either (c) 
or (d) below apply:- 
 

(a) A member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think that your 
personal interests are so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interests; AND 

(b) The matter does not fall within one of the exempt categories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\9\AI00026902\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Kerry Mure – (Senior Lawyer) 
David Tolley – (Environmental Health Commercial Service 

Manager) 
 

Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 
 
 

Officer Guests Present: 
 
Marcus Berriman – (Applicant – London Tattoo Convention) 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of; 
 

• Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
• Councillor Rofique Ahmed  
• Councillor Lutfa Begum 
• Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
• Councillor Harun Miah  
• Councillor Oliur Rahman  
• Councillor Amy Whitelock 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Zara Davis declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.1, 
Application for a Special Treatment Licence; London Tattoo Convention on 
the basis that she lived in close proximity to the venue the convention is 
proposed to be held in.   
 

3. MINUTES  
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 7th 
June 2010 was agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application for Special Treatment Licence: London Tattoo Convention 
24th - 26th September 2010  
 
Mr David Tolley, Environmental Health Commercial Services Manager, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a Special Treatment 
Licence for the London Tattoo Convention to be held on 24th – 26th September 
2010. It was noted that an objection had been received by a local resident 
detailed on page 33 of the agenda. 
 
It was noted that this would be the 6th year this event would have been held in 
Tower Hamlets and that over the previous years, the Council had not received 
any complaints. In response to the objection made, Mr Tolley and Mr Marcus 
Berriman, applicant, addressed the concerns of the objector and detailed the 
following measures that would be implemented this year to alleviate concerns; 
 

a) Dispersing crowds via the Pennington Street entrance from 22.00hrs 
 b) A policy of no alcohol leaving the site as in previous years 
 c) Regular canal side patrols to discourage anti-social behaviour 
 d) Removal of re-entry wristbands for patrons found to be misbehaving 
 e) Signage erected to request consideration to immediate neighbours  
 
On a Vote of 6 for and 0 against it was unanimously; 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Application for a Special Treatment Licence for the London Tattoo 
Convention to be held on 24th – 26th September 2010 be GRANTED.  
 
 

4.2 Application to Increase Licence Fee for the London Tattoo Convention  
 
Mr David Tolley, Environmental Health Commercial Service Manager, 
introduced the report and explained that a decision of the Licensing 
Committee was required to increase the standard Massage and Special 

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Treatment Licence fee from £275.90 to £2,400 in relation to the London 
Tattoo Convention.   
 
It was noted that the Convention would attract 220 tattooists from various 
countries, who would be offering tattoos to members of the public, mainly by 
appointment. The Convention was to be held over three days on the 24th, 25th 
and 26th September 2010. The event is to be held at the Tobacco Dock, 
Porters Walk, London E1W 2SE. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Mr Tolley explained that the increased 
fee had been estimated for the time commitment for determining the licence 
and monitoring the event would be 18 hours of pre planning meeting, 21 
hours of administration and vetting the paperwork and a considerable amount 
of hours monitoring and advice during and after the event. This resulted in a 
total cost of £2,400. It was further noted that this considerable amount of 
monitoring is required due to the high-risk nature of the event in controlling 
blood borne diseases, the control of clinical waste and the general public 
safety at the event.  
 
On a Vote of 6 for and 0 against it was unanimously; 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the standard Massage and Special Treatment Licence fee be increased 
from £275.90 to £2,400 in respect of the London Tattoo Convention to be held 
on 24th – 26th September 2010. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Licensing Committee 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee : 
 
Licensing Committee 
 

Date  
 
2nd November 2010 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
LC 05/011 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 
Report of  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial 
 
 
Originating Officer:  
Jacqueline Randall 

 

Title  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Three Year Review 
 
 
Ward affected  
All 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 This report covers the following: 

• The three year review of licensing policy under the Licensing Act  
 
 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee note the key areas for consultation of the 

three year review of the Licensing Policy 
 
2.2 That the Licensing Committee note the process of consultation in 

reviewing the Council’s Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Jackie Randall 
020 7364 5109 

 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 7



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s current Licensing Policy was adopted by the full Council 

in December 2007.  
 
3.2 Under the Licensing act 2003, the licensing authority must review its 

licensing policy every three years and publish the outcome of that 
review.  

 
3.3 It must, at a minimum carry out the statutory consultation laid down in 

the Act, namely: 
• The chief officer of police for the licensing authorities area 

 
• The fire authority for the area 

 
• Such persons as the licensing authority consider to be representative 

of holders of existing licences 
 

• Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative 
of holders of existing clubs 

 
• Such other persons as the licensing authority considers to be 

representative of businesses and residents in its area 
 
3.4 Ultimately following consultation, the licensing policy will be renewed 

by the Full Council.  
 
3.5 The Licensing Authority must have regard to the Secretary of State’s 

Guidance when reviewing or adopting its licensing policy. The 
timescale for the review of the Governments advice and final policy 
adoption of a three year licensing policy by the Borough are somewhat 
problematic, but the draft review does not address the most 
controversial aspects of the policy in any event. 

3.6 The Policing and Crime Act came into effect on 6 April 2010.  One of 
the effects of that Act is to enable local authorities to adopt powers in 
that act, including sex entertainment venues (SEVs). This Borough 
will adopt the powers that will provide a Sex Encounter Establishment 
Policy with the intention of banning all lap dancing premises within the 
Borough. 

3.7 The consultation regarding the Sex Establishment Policy will run  
simultaneously to the Licensing Policy and cause this Licensing Policy 
to be reviewed again within the next 12 months is adopted.  

3.8 If the Sex Establishment is adopted, the changes to the Licensing 
Policy will be with regards to Section 15, ‘Striptease’. 

 
3.7 The Government currently has a consultation paper out on suggested 

changes to the Licensing Act 2003, these changes with be substantial 

Page 8



and may be implemented within
[...]
sing Authority Policy statement on striptease 
 
Appendix 6 Licensing Authority Policy statement on Hours  
 
Appendix 7 Licensing Authority Policy statement on Temporary Event 

Notices  
 
Appendix 8 Licensing Authority Policy statement on Reviews of Premises 

Licences 
 
Appendix 9 Mandatory Conditions 

Page 12



 
Appendix 1 

 
 

Page 13



 
 
Appendix 2 

 
 
 

Page 14



Forward to the Licensing Policy 

By Councillor Abdal Ullah 

Lead Member Cleaner, Safer, Greener. 

The Licensing Act 2003 transferred the responsibility for granting licences for various 

activities to local authorities, and replaced the "permitted hours" system of 

controlling the hours that premises are allowed to be open by a more flexible 

system.

In common with all other licensing authorities Tower Hamlets has consulted on a 

review of its licensing policy and adopted a new three year policy. This policy tries to 

maintain a balance between the needs to ensure that Tower Hamlets continues to 

be a safe and pleasant place in which to work, live and socialise. 

This policy has had regard both to the Secretary of State's Guidance and also to our 

own knowledge of this area and its unique character. We live and work in a densely 

populated area with an exciting mix of languages and cultures, and our policy 

reflects that. 

The Licensing Policy will be fully reviewed again in three years time.  However, we 

can amend the Policy at any time within this period, and will do so if we judge it to be 

of benefit to our community. 

This policy sets out our expectations of those who seek to run their business in the 

Borough, and also explains our approach to those who may be adversely affected by 

such businesses. It thus makes a useful contribution to open and effective 

government in the Borough. 

 - - 1

Page 15



Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003

Contents

Forward  …………………………………………………... Page 1 
Background and Context ………………………………….…. Page 3 and 4 

Secti
[...]
plication must still be 
treated on its own merits and must be given proper consideration.

2.2 This ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ has been prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act and the draft Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act (as 
substantially amended on the 28 June 2007).

3 Consultation 

3.1 Before publishing its revised Policy Statement, the Council has consulted with 
the Chief Police Officer for the Borough, the London Fire and Emergency Planning 
Authority and bodies representing local holders of premises licences, club premises 
certificates, personal licences, along with businesses and residents in the Borough. 

3.2 The Council has ensured that its consultation was broadly based and therefore 
also consulted Council departments, Thames Magistrates Court as well as wide 
range of community, public, welfare and religious organisations.

3.3 Proper weight has been given to the views of all the persons / bodies consulted 
before the Policy Statement was agreed and implemented by the Council. 

3.4 The Licensing Authority undertakes to involve the Tower Hamlets Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership (or equivalent organisation) in policy development 
and review. 

3.5 All major reviews will be broadly based, as well as complying with statutory 
requirements.

 - - 5

Page 19



4 Main Principles of The Licensing Policy 

4.1 The Act requires that the Licensing Authority carries out its various licensing 
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm

4.2 All of the Policy and its implementation must be consistent with those four 
objectives.

4.3 Nothing in the Licensing Policy will 
:• undermine the rights of any person to apply under the Act for a variety of 
permissions and have the application considered on its individual merits, and 
/ or 
• override the right of any pe
[...]
hey have 
informed the licensing authority and arranged a transfer, which may involve 
notification to the Police as well. Any licensees or designated premises supervisors 
who are not sure what to do should contact the licensing authority. 

22 “No Traveller” and similar signs 

22.1 When its discretion is engaged and a relevant representation is made relating 
to the exclusion or discouragement of any minority adult group the Licensing 
Authority will add a condition which forbids such as practice. The Licensing Authority 

 - - 24

Page 38



is especially concerned that such practices adversely affect social cohesion and are 
likely to hinder the promotion of the licensing objective relating to law and order. 

23  Promotion of Racial Equality 

23.1 Legislation requires the local authority to have due regard to the 
elimination of unlawful discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity and 
good relations between persons of different racial groups. The Licensing Authority 
expects all licence applications to be consistent with this duty. 
23.2 The Council as an organisation has a race equality scheme and monitoring 
licensing forms a part of that overall scheme. 

24  Duplication 

24.1 As far as possible the Licensing Authority will seek to avoid duplication with 
other regulatory regimes. The Licensing Authority will however impose tailored 
conditions where it judges it necessary to meet the licensing objectives. 

25 Administration, Exercise and Delegation of 
Functions

25.1 The Licensing Authority will be involved in a wide range of licensing decisions 
and functions and has established a Licensing Committee to administer them. 

25.2 Appreciating the need to provide a speedy, efficient and cost-effective service 
to all parties involved in the licensing process, the Committee has delegated certain 
decisions and functions and has established a number of Sub-Committees to deal 
with them. 

25.3 Further, with many of the decisions and functions bei
[...]
ouncillors serving on licensing committees 
• Advising venue owners on how to establish and maintain a safe environment 
• Advising venue owners, in partnership with police officers and police licensing 
officers, on developing a venue drug policy 
• Ensuring that sufficient first aiders are always present and are trained to a high 
standard
• Informing clubbers of their rights 
• Liaising with police licensing and other officers to ensure good communication 
about potentially dangerous venues 
• Encouraging venues to use outreach services 
• Encouraging venues to provide safe transport home 
• Surveying clubbers on their views of the safety aspects of different local venues 
• Monitoring the operation of clubs at times of peak occupancy 
• Ensuring that door supervisors are from a reputable company and with SIA 
accreditation
• Ensuring that door supervisors are properly trained 

 - - 54

Page 68



Appendix 3:

Licensing Contact Details 

A printed version of the policy can be obtained from:

The Licensing Section,
Mulberry Place (AH), 
PO Box 55739,
5 Clove Crescent,
London E14 1BY

Telephone:  020 7364 5008
Email: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk

It is also available for inspection at the above office.

 - - 55

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Appendix 2 

 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\9\AI00026907\LicensingReviewAppendix20.doc -  - 1 

Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
  
 

Contents 
 

Foreward  …………………………………………………... Page 1 
Background and Context ………………………………….…. Page 3 and 4 
 
Section 1  Introduction……………………………………… Page 5 
Section 2  The Policy  ...……………………………….……. Page 6 
Section 3  Consultation ……………………………………. Page 6,7 and 8 
Section 4  Main Principles of the Licensing Policy ...…… Page 6,7 and 8 
Section 5  Crime and Disorder …………………………… Page 8 and 9 
Section 6  Cumulative Effect……………………………… Page 9, 10 and 11 
Section 7  Public Safety
[...]
-  - 19

d. The exclusion of persons under 18 from the premises when such activities 
are taking place. 

 
e. That publicity and advertising does not cause offence to members of the 

local community 
 

15.9 The Policing and Crime Act came into effect on 6 April 2010.  One of the effects 
of that Act is to enable local authorities to adopt powers in that act, including sex 
entertainment venues (SEVs). This Borough will adopt the powers that will 
provide a Sex Encounter Establishment Policy with the intention of banning all 
lap dancing premises within the Borough. 

15.10 The consultation regarding the Sex Establishment Policy will run  
simultaneously to the Licensing Policy and cause this Licensing Policy to be 
reviewed again within the next 12 months is adopted.  

15.11 If the Sex Establishment is adopted, the changes to the Licensing Policy will be 
with regards to Section 15, ‘Striptease’. 

 
 
16 Enforcement 
 
16.1  Once licensed, it is essential premises are maintained and operated so as to 

ensure the continued promotion of the licensing objectives and compliance with 
the specific requirements of the Act and the Licensing Authority will make 
arrangements to monitor premises and take appropriate enforcement action to 
ensure this. 

 
16.2  The Licensing Authority will work closely with Borough Police to establish 

protocols to ensure an efficient deployment of Police and Council Officers 
engaged in enforcing licensing law and inspecting licensed premises, in order to 
ensure that resources are targeted at problem and high risk premises. 

 
16.3  The Licensing Authority considers the protection of minors to be a particular 

priority for enforcement and will, in partnership with other agencies, especially the 
Police, seek to use the criminal sanctions of the Licensing Act to their fullest 
extent to achieve such protection. 

 
 
17  Live Music, Dancing and Theatre 
17.1  In its role of implementing local authority cultural strategies, the Lice
[...]
g authority and arranged a transfer, which may involve 
notification to the Police as well. Any licensees or designated premises 
supervisors who are not sure what to do should contact the licensing authority. 

 
22 “No Traveller” and similar signs 
 
22.1  When its discretion is engaged and a relevant representation is made relating to 

the exclusion or discouragement of any minority adult group the Licensing 
Authority will add a condition which forbids such as practice.  
 

22.2 The Licensing Authority is especially concerned that such practices adversely 
affect social cohesion and are likely to hinder the promotion of the licensing 
objective relating to law and order. 

 
 
23  Promotion of Racial Equality 
 
23.1  Legislation requires the local authority to have due regard to the 

elimination of unlawful discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity  
and good relations between persons of different racial groups. The Licensing 
Authority expects all licence applications to be consistent with this duty. 
 

23.2 The Council as an organisation has a race equality scheme and monitoring 
licensing forms a part of that overall scheme. 

Page 96



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\9\AI00026907\LicensingReviewAppendix20.doc -  - 25

 
24  Duplication 
 
24.1  As far as possible the Licensing Authority will seek to avoid duplication with other 

regulatory regimes. The Licensing Authority will however impose tailored 
conditions where it judges it necessary to meet the licensing objectives. 

 
 
25  Administration, Exercise and Delegation of 

Functions 
 
25.1  The Licensing Authority will be involved in a wide range of licensing decisions 

and functions and has established a Licensing Committee to administer them. 
 
25.2 Appreciating the need to provide a speedy, efficient and cost-effective service to 

all parties involved in the licensing process, the Committee has delegated certain 
decisions and functions and has established a number of Sub-
[...]
to advise it on such matters 
 
       Jane Cooke, Group Manager, Child Protection 
       CPRS Unit 
       2nd Floor 
       Mulberry Place 
       5 Clove Crescent  
       London 
       E14 2BG              Tel: 020 7364 3496 
 
        
 
This list can also be found at: 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/data/business/data/regulations/data/licensing-act-2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\9\AI00026907\LicensingReviewAppendix20.doc -  - 30

Appendix 2 

 
Mandatory Conditions  
 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 allowed the Government to impose mandatory 
conditions with regard to the responsible retailing of alcohol. These conditions must be 
intended to support and actively promote the licensing objectives. The aim of the 
mandatory conditions is to ensure that those businesses, both small and large, who are 
selling alcohol irresponsibly, act more responsibly to help tackle alcohol-related crime 
and disorder. 
  
The mandatory licensing conditions apply to all alcohol retailers. They refer to 
irresponsible drink promotions, banning the dispensing of alcohol directly into the mouth, 
provision of free tap water for customers, ensuring that an age verification policy is in 
place, and ensuring that smaller measures are made available to customers. 
 
 
From 6th Aril 2010 
(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on 
relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible 
promotions in relation to the premises. 
 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, 
public nuisance, or harm to children– 
 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourag
[...]
ne, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to 
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner. 

 
2. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly 
by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person 
is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability). 
 

Page 148



3. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on 
request to customers where it is reasonably available. 
 
In addition From 10th October 2010: 

4.(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall 
ensure that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the 
sale or supply of alcohol.  
 
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person 
to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the 
policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 
 
5.The responsible person shall ensure that– 
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for 
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied 
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed 
container) it is available to customers in the following measures– 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

 
 

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4.1 Licensing Act 2003 - Three Year Review
	Appendix 1 cover
	Licensing Review Appendix 1.doc
	Appendix 2 cover
	Licensing Review Appendix 2
	Licensing Review Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/11/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

MEETING ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Jackie Randall-Peltier – (Acting Licensing Services Manager) 

 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of; 
 

• Councillor Carlo Gibbs 

• Councillor Khales Ahmed 

• Councillor Rajib Ahmed  

• Councillor Rofique Ahmed  

• Councillor Shafiqul Haque 

• Councillor David Snowdon   
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Extraordinary Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 31st August 2010 was agreed as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 
 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/11/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 

4.1 Licensing Act 2003 - Three Year Review  
 
Ms Jackie Randall, Acting Licensing Services Manager, introduced the report 
which detailed the three year review of the Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003. It was noted that the Licensing Authority must review its 
licensing policy every three years. Ms Randall explained that there was little 
change in the current draft policy and highlighted the changes in the ‘Minor 
Variations Process’, and in the ‘Mandatory Conditions’. Members were 
advised that there would be a statutory consultation period and then the policy 
would need to be determined and adopted by full Council.  
 
In response to questions Ms Randall explained that the Sex Establishment 
Policy would run simultaneously with the Licensing Policy and require the 
Licensing Policy to be reviewed again within the next 12 months it is adopted, 
it was noted that the Sex Establishment Policy would be a separate policy that 
would be referred to in the Licensing Policy. Members asked questions on the 
saturation policy, healthy eating and the timeline for adoption of the Sex 
Establishment Policy.  
 
Members asked for some amendments to the Licensing Policy in order for the 
Policy to be concise and relevant to Tower Hamlets; 
 

• Section 66 ‘Miners Welfare Institutes’ to be deleted  

• Section 22 ‘No Traveller and similar signs’ to include ‘or a particular 
class of persons’.  

 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the key areas for consultation of the three year review of the 

Licensing Policy be noted.  
 
2. That the process of consultation in reviewing the Council’s Licensing 

Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 be noted.    
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.25 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Licensing Committee 

 


